West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS Jump to] PRCUID glg] @ Home SO Personaize () Accessbity [ AppHep € About (]

Procurement | Budgeting | Accounts Receivable | Accounts Payable

Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information
Procurement Folder: 713947 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order SO Dept: 0211
Vendor ID: 000000205173 3] SO Doc ID: GSD2000000039
Legal Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Published Date: 521/20
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 5/27/20
Total Bid: $874,999.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (5/27/2020 Status: Closed
Response Time: 11:32 Solicitation Description: Addendum No.1 Main Capitol Clay
» Tile Repairs Project, Phase
Total of Header Attachments: 1
Total of All Attachments: 1

 Apply Defaul Values to Commodity Lines | View Procurement Fokder




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

2019 Washington Street East

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 713947

Solicitation Description : Addendum No.1 Main Capitol Clay Tile Repairs Project, Phase

Proc Type : Central Purchase Order

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2020-05-27 SR 0211 ESR05272000000007017 1
13:30:00
LVENDOR
000000205173
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0211 GSD2000000039
Total Bid : $874,999.00 Response Date: 2020-05-27 Response Time: 11:32:39
Comments:
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Melissa Pettrey
(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov
Signature on File FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Main Capitol Clay Tile Repairs $874,999.00
Project, Phase 1
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72151900

Extended Description :  |Per attached specifications

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East 3
Post Office Box 50130 Request for Quot.atlon
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 713947
Doc Description: Addendum No.1 Main Capitol Clay Tile Repairs Project, Phase

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2020-05-21 2020-05-27 CRFQ 0211 GSD2000000039 2
13:30:00

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

LV (el -

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
Danhill Construction Company
PO Box 685, Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey
(304) 558-0094
melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Signature X W§D /w FEIN # 550648251 DATE 512712020

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page : 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum No. 1

Addendum No. 1 is issued to publish and distribute the attache

d information to the vendor community.

Request for Quotation
Construction

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the WV Department of Administration, General Services Division ("Agency"
and "Owner") to establish a contract for selective demolition of clay tile units followed by installation of new clay tile, concrete masonry units, or
drywall assemblies in areas where existing clay tile is damaged or has been removed in the WV State Main Capitol Building. Some spaces also
require structural stabilization of existing wall assemblies or installation of fire separation walls. Any space that requires remediation that is readily
accessible to building occupants will be repaired in a manner that maintains the historical nature of the building. Spaces that are only accessible to

maintenance staff will use more modern building materials and techniques to remediate the spaces per the attached specifications, terms and
conditions and project plans.

WDP & Associates is serving as the Architect on this project.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 1

112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

CHARLESTON WV 25305 CHARLESTON WV 25305

us us

Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Total Price

1 Main Capitol Clay Tile Repairs 874.999.00

Project, Phase 1 ! ’

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72151900

Extended Description :
Per attached specifications

Page : 2



GSD2000000039

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
Addendum No.1 Main Capitol Clay Tile

Repairs Project, Phase

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




Agency General Services Division
REQ.P.O# crfQ 0211 GSD2000000038

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Danhill Construction Company

of Gauley Bridge , WV as Principal, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
of Boston i MA , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of

NH with its principal office in the City of Boston . as Surety, are heid and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid $__ 5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, agministrators, executors, SUCCESSOrs and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Main Capitol Clay Tile Repairs Project Phase 1 - CRFQ 0211 GSD200000003$ - According to Plans & Specifications

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached hereto and shall fumish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event. exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and

Surety, or by Principal individually i Principal is an individual, this 27th _ dayof May . 2020
Phncipal sdab |- Danhill Construction Company
;! “_” 'C ‘( (Name of Principal)
, : AP /
{ Ay % (".‘ % By A’L#JU‘[J / Y(LZ/;
{ ™ > o : (Must be President, Vice President, or
\ 1;.' — o '_.' - :' ‘. Duly Authorized Agent)
1 AN S NS
74 R Robert D Hill CEO
b ' o . \‘Q,..n".. (Tite)
] oo ‘,"|.‘l‘ P
surati o L b The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
VR a0 L = (Name of Surety)
. Qv' .- A i \\
a »°*X ol / 77
L e - o
‘5 "."1" & s
Aol Ay “ W
( » S ":.

IMPORIfAﬁf - ‘Suh't'y executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of attomey with its seal affixed.




WYV State Capitol Building Clay

State of West Virginia
Tile Remediation Project , Phase 1

General Services Division

Exhibit A Pricing Page

State of West Virginia — General Services Division — WV State Capitol
Building Clay Tile Remediation Project

Name of Bidder:

Danhill Construction Company

The Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having
examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby
proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform
all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth for the sum of:

Base Bid (all inclusive lump sum bid for all Contract Services):

$ 874,999.00 (Commodity Line 1)

Eight Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars

(Show amount in both words and numbers)



VY VVV VYV VYV VVV VY VYV VYV VVVVVVYVVVVVVVYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV001196

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685
Date Issued Expiration Date
AUGUST 06, 2019 AUGUST 06, 2020

'4

N / oD & , ,- 07 74/
B e i Yy - acebl A/c/éw ‘)Z’/; ’ '/ ,_l 7/ /M ‘r ‘}7'15-4. S
Authorized Company Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being
performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West

P A A A AAAALAAL Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.




currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees

Not vaid for morigage, note, loan, letter of credit,

This Powar of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein. and they have no authonty to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the sxtent herein stated

r
leert} Liberty Mutua! Insurance Company
Mutual The Ohio Casuaity Insurance Company -ertificate No
West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS' That The Oho _asualty Insurance ompany s a corporalion duly ofganized under the 1aws of the State of New Hampshre that
Liberty Mutual Insutance Company  a corporation duly organized unde: the aws of the State cf Massachusells and West Amercan Insurance Company 1S a corporation duiy ofganized
ander the lawe of the State of Indiana Meran coilactvely (aked the ompanis | pursuan! 1 and Dy authorty herein sel 1o does heredy name constitule and appoint (egors |

Gordon. Patncia A Move Kimberls 1 Wilhinsen

8203100-973818

SURETY

all of the aty of Chatlesion statg of Wea \irginmg sar b rdndually | there be more than ane named 11s rue and 'awful attorney-n-fact to make
execule seal acknowledge and deliver for and on s behaif as suretv and as 1s act and deed any and all undertakings bonds (eTOGNIZANCRS and other surety obhigations n pursLance
of these presents and shall be as bINGING LEAN 'he “ompanies s they nave teen duty siared by the president ind attested by the speretary of the Companies in thewr own Droper

persons

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Altoney has been subscrbed by an authonzed afficer o officiat of the Compaes and the coporate seals of the Compames have been
themto this — 1inh  dayn! Februan nn

affixed

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The (hio Casually Insurance Company
West Amencan Insurance Company

8y

Stale vl PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY
Onttus _10th dayol _ Februan 2000 hetare me personally appeared Dawd N Carey who arknowledged himselt (o be the Assistant Secretary of Libermy Mutua Insurance
Company The Dhio Casually Company and West Ameiican Insurance Comgany and thal he as such being authonzed so 10 00 execule the loregaing nstrument for the purposes
therein contained by sigreng on behal! of the camaratans by lmseit as a duly authonzed tficer

5%

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | have hereuntc subscribed my name and affiaxed my notanal seal at King of Prussia Pennsyivania on the day and vear first above written

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notandl Seat f .‘ A
- e oty e A By: '/l,u o) ft/‘ Zc/[p

Jpper Meran Twp  Monigorery Caunty /
My COMITEssnon Fpres iaa ?fe'es‘ Pasieilla Nolary Pubiic

Toembe: Gernsyvar @ Assocyon of N
This Power of Aftomey is made and executed pursuant lo and by authonty af ihe followng By-laws and Authorizatons of The Ohio Casualty insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
insurance Company and West American Insurance Company which (esolulions are now in tull force and effeci reading as tollows
ARTICLE IV = OFFICERS: Secton 12 Power of Altorney
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorzed for tha! purpese i writing by ihe Charman of the President and subject 1o Such imitation as the Charman or the
President may prescnbe shali appont such aflormeys n-fact as may be necessary i act i benall of the Comporation (o make execue seal acknowledge and deiwver as surely
any and all undertakings bonds recognizances and other surety obligations Quch atlomeys-in-fact subject lo the kmitations set fonh in thew respective powers of atomey shal
have full power 10 Ding the Corporation by thew signature and eseculion of any such instruments and lo altach therelo the seal of the Corpaoration When so sxeculed such
nstruments shall be as binding as 1! signed by the Presdent and altested to by the Secrelary Any power of authonty granted lo any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this anticie may be revored at any ime by the Board the Chaman the Presigent or by the oticer o officers granting such power of authonty
ARTICLE Xill - Execution of Contracts: Secton & Surety Bonds and Undertakings
Any officer of the Company authorzed 10 I3l purpose i wkng by ine charmas of Me FeSOent and SUDJeCt 16 Such imatons as tne chairman of he president midv escribe
shall appomn! such atlomeys-im-fact as may be necessary o act n behalf of the Company to make execule seal acknowiedge and deiver as surety any and all undertakings
bonds recngnazances and other surety obhigations Such atiomeys-in (adt subject (3 the limidations sef forth i Eheu tespective powers of atlorney shall have full power 1o bind the
Company by thew signatufe and execulion of any such nstruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Comparny When sc execuled such instruments shalf be as binding as
signed by the president and attested by the secrelary
Certificate of Designation - The Presigent of he Company acting puisuant 1o the Byiaws of the Company authorzes Dand M Carey. Assistant Secretary 10 appoint such atomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary 1o acl on behaif of ihe Company 1o Make execute seal acknowledae and delver as surety any and all undertakings. bonds recognizances and other surety

obligatons

Autherization - By unarumous consent of the Company

Company, wherever appeaning upon a cerfied copy of any powes ot atorney issued b

the same force and effect as though manualy affixed

| Renee C Liewellyn the undersigned Assisiant Seciefary

hereby certity that the onginal power of attorney of which the

has nol been revoked yoeT .,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF | have hereunio sel my hand and aflxed the seais of end Compantes this 2 7th day of May 020
0 1l = s .

Renee - Lieweliyn Assislant Secretary

& Board of Direclors the Company consents that tacsimie of mechanically reproduced signature of any assisiant secrefary of the
y the Company P connection with surety bonds shall be vahd and binding upon the Company with

The Um0 (.M fnsurance Company Liberty Mutual insurance Company and West Amencan insurance Company do
foragaing 8.2 Juil Irue and correct capy of the Power of Attorney executed by sa Companies, (s in ll force and effect and

LMS 12871 (MIC QCIC WAIC Multi Co 12 19

y call

ween 8 00 am and 4 30 pm EST on any business day

To confirm the vahdity of this Power of Attorne

1-610-832-8240 be




ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: Danhill Construction Co.
Contractor’s License No.: WV- 001196

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs,

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va, Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 01/09/2020



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: GSD2000000039

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: [ hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[\/f Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No.6
[ 1 Addendum No.2 [ 1 Addendum No.7
[ ] Addendum No.3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No.4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ ] Addendum No. 10

[ understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Danhill Construction Company
Company

pht DAY

Authorized Signature

5/27/2020

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Robert Hill, CEO

EopmeTitle) 1 cro

(Printed Name and Title)
PO Box 685, Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
(Address)

304-632-1600 / 304-632-1501

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
chris.shaw@danhillconstruction.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, T certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf; that

1 am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Danhill Construction Company

(Company)

Kodd DAY

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Robert D Hill, CEO

{Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

5/27/2020
(Date)

304-632-1600 / 304-632-1501
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 01/09/2020



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by
completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum
received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disquaiification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)
K1 Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 6
[] Addendum No. 2 [[] Addendum No. 7
[[] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 8
[] Addendum No. 4 [] Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5 [1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid.
1 further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only
the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is

binding.

Danhill Construction Company
Company

oot D 1Y

Authorized Signature

5/27/2020
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite
document processing.

Revised 01/09/2020



Bidder’s Name: Danhill Construction Co.

D Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project.

Subcontractor Name

License Numbet if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.

Metro Masonry

WV-000618

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 01/09/2020




WV-75
06/2018

State of West Virginia

PURCHASING DIVISION

Construction Bid Submission Review Form

This list has been provided for informational pumases only and is not to be construed as a complete list of request for
quatation or bidding requirements for any individual construction project. This list does not and cannot include every item,
misteke or oversight that could cause a contractor’s bid to be disqualified. Rather, this list is intended to draw attention to
some of the most common problems that the Purchasing Division encounters in the bidding process for construction
projects. All potential bidders must read the request for quotation, ail additional documents, and all instructions relating
therelo ("Bid Documents') in their entirely fo identify the actual request for quotation and bidding requirements. Failure to
read the Bid Documents in their entirety and comply with the stated requirements contained therein may result in bid

disqualification.

Errors That Shall Be Reason for Immediate Bid Disqualification

Failure to attend a mandatory pre-bid meeting

Failure to sign the bid
Failure to supply a valid bid bond or other surety approved by the state of West Virginia

Failure to meet any mandatory requirement of the solicitation

Failure to acknowledge receipt of Addenda (only if stipulated as mandatory)
Failure to submit bid prior to the bid opening date and time

Federal debamment

State of West Virginia debarment or suspension

NI BWN

Errors that May Be Reason for Bid Disqualification Before Contract Award

Debt to the state or political subdivision (must be cured prior to award)
Workers’ Compensation or Unemployment Compensation delinquency (must be cured prior to

award)
Not registered as a vendor with the state of West Virginia (must be cured prior to award)

Failure to obtain required bonds and/or insurance

Failure to provide the sub-contractor listing within one business day of bid opening or one
business day of the request to do so by the Purchasing Division.

Failure to supply West Virginia contractor's license number with bid or within one day of

Purchasing Division request to do so.
Failure to supply a signed drug-free workplace affidavit with bid or within one day of

Purchasing Division request to do so.

Failure to use the provided soficitation form (only if stipulated as mandatory).

Failure to complete the Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts form (if contract has an
actual or estimated value of $1 million or more; does not apply to publicly traded companies
listed on national or internal stock exchange)

e® N o orw N

Subisin Rev M

WV-75



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use axes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees,

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va, Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of fts political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administared pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation pramium, permit fee or environmental fes or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreemant and the vendor is not in default of any of the

provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of monay owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permlt violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, panalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including

any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or fallure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer, An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into & repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and ramaing in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, imited fiability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other intarest with the vendor so that the party will actualty or by effect receive or
control @ portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
taw for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor Is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:
Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction Company

Authorized Signature: /p r/c/ﬂ/' o@ . W Date: _5/27/2020

State of West Virginia

County of _Fayette , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this _2 7day of _May ,2020
My Commission expires I/Qﬁ 20957
AFFIX SEAL AT TARY PUBLIC ﬁ/t/{w( _b Izu-\/
i J
M 'Cr\m: r|y %umci’cn o / Purcha vit (Revised 01/10/2018)

State of West Virginia
iy Commission Expires
January 28, 2025
2033 MIDLAND TRAIL
GLENFERRIS, WV 25090




Wv-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF _Kanawha , TO-WIT:
I, _Robert D Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of _Danhill Construction Co. : and,

(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Co.
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: Robert D Hill

Signature: M /Jt/j

Title: CE

Company Name:__Danhill Construction Company

Date: __5/27/2020

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this_27 _day of May , 2020
By Commission expires /IJWI/QOQS/

(Seal) ‘
S _OFFICIAL SEAL ﬂA/M D ‘0"‘—‘/
2 Michael D Jones (Notary Pubh‘c?/ u
Y Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
January 29, 2025
9033 MIDLAND TRAIL Rev. July 7, 2017

GLEN FERRIS, WV 25090




